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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $702,084 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $688,480 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 2.0% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $502,260 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $488,372 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 2.8% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $39,854 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $44,603 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 -10.6% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $530,137 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $517,110 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 2.5% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 n/a $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 $8,532 $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $24,576 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $177,268 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 $34,875 $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $45,119 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 $14,872 $3,940,230 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $9,496 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $14,270 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $7,450 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 n/a $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 $30,954 $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 n/a $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $2,160 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $15,484 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $10,396 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $68,949 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $66,387 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 3.9% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $4,903 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $1,320 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $25,295 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $37,431 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $152,463 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $156,212 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 -2.4% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $35,662 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $36,781 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 -3.0% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $4,175 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $11,636 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 -64.1% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $35,037 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $39,060 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 -10.3% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 n/a $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 $0 $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 n/a $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 n/a $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $11,035 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 $2,233 $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $3,140 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,940,230 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $1,454 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $277 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 n/a $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 $264 $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 $2,658 $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $63 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $965 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $2,714 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $12,144 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $11,585 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 4.8% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $1,411 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $403 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $1,245 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $9,085 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $259,737 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $251,625 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 3.2% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $83,225 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $78,648 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 5.8% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $15,626 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $18,923 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 -17.4% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $70,646 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $69,813 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 1.2% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 n/a $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 n/a $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $2,664 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $2,287 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $13,716 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 $3,818 $3,940,230 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $1,037 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $4,445 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $434 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 $2,007 $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 n/a $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 $1,980 $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 $19,229 $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $63 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $5,406 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $4,289 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $41,859 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $39,678 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 5.5% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $3,944 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $767 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $15,223 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $21,925 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $332,892 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $329,370 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 1.1% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $69,296 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $66,117 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 4.8% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $21,757 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $30,723 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 -29.2% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $70,615 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $70,725 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 -0.2% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 $2,254 $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 $880 $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 $1,729 $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $11,660 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $5,140 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 $2,401 $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $12,322 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 $3,881 $3,940,230 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $881 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $4,636 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $735 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 $2,415 $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 n/a $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 n/a $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 n/a $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $5,167 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $29,387 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $27,616 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 6.4% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $3,999 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $902 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $4,554 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $19,932 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $1,483,395 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $1,413,955 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 4.9% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $305,120 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $297,022 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 2.7% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $76,647 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $83,072 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 -7.7% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $343,024 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $344,245 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 -0.4% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 n/a $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 n/a $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $73,635 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $106,490 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 $8,632 $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $33,118 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,940,230 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $4,414 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $8,868 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $6,031 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 $11,550 $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 n/a $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 $2,100 $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 $13,512 $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $4,406 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $25,596 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $20,634 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $78,692 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $72,011 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 9.3% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $3,573 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $3,014 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $7,144 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $64,961 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $225,153 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $222,049 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 1.4% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $97,565 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $96,165 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 1.5% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $15,816 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $21,287 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 -25.7% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $100,792 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $103,122 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 -2.3% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 n/a $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 n/a $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $9,671 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $51,677 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $6,752 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 $6,580 $3,940,230 
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Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2004 
 

Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $716 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $2,596 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $246 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 $962 $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $0 $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 $4,733 $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 n/a $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $122 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $2,192 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $4,081 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $23,183 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $22,167 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 4.6% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $1,547 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $628 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $4,583 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $16,425 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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Caldwell County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2004 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $281,586 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $277,553 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 1.5% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $99,786 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $97,592 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 2.2% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $27,715 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $29,773 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 -6.9% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $104,681 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $104,889 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 -0.2% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 $1,822 $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 n/a $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $7,582 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $31,238 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $18,431 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 $3,718 $3,940,230 
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Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2004 
 

Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $2,189 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $5,053 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $718 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 $2,927 $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 n/a $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 n/a $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $589 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $4,628 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $5,984 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $28,426 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $27,670 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 2.7% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $2,914 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $617 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $8,682 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $16,213 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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Calloway County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2004 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $834,125 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $812,998 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 2.6% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $392,086 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $390,480 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 0.4% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $107,096 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $104,697 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 2.3% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $360,034 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $374,345 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 -3.8% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 n/a $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 n/a $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $32,803 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $96,469 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $69,386 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 $36,861 $3,940,230 
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Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $4,193 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $10,930 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $2,906 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 $13,957 $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 n/a $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 $656 $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 $36,247 $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $2,118 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $16,108 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $13,755 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $149,878 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $144,892 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 3.4% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $4,243 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $1,635 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 n/a $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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Campbell County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2004 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $2,354,631 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $2,295,414 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 2.6% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $803,455 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $789,652 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 1.7% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $133,944 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $112,558 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 19.0% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $837,191 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $813,418 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 2.9% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 n/a $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 n/a $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 n/a $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $161,074 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 $45,668 $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $93,393 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,940,230 
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Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $8,794 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 $20,892 $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 $25,847 $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 $63,717 $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $36,446 $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 $25,098 $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 $11,102 $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 $122,267 $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $13,282 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 $49,835 $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $38,982 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $201,799 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $186,005 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 8.5% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $16,686 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $4,225 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $78,661 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $102,227 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in 
the number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides the first 
county employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the 
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 
Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2001 $126,883 $101,222,546 

 Total Personal Income ($1,000) 2000 $123,886 $98,214,681 

 Percent Change in Total Personal Income 2000-2001 2.4% 3.1% 

Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2001 $18,973 $55,852,909 

 Wage and Salary Disbursements ($1,000) 2000 $18,613 $54,349,107 

 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Disbursements 2000-2001 1.9% 2.8% 

Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2001 $18,581 $7,130,663 

 Proprietors’ Income ($1,000) 2000 $17,964 $7,352,620 

 Percent Change in Proprietors’ Income 2000-2001 3.4% -3.0% 

Earnings by Industry   

Private Earnings ($1,000) 2001 $20,732 $56,298,970 

 Private Earnings ($1,000) 2000 $21,980 $55,037,709 

 Percent Change in Private earnings 2000-2001 -5.7% 2.3% 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other ($1,000) 2001 $537 $259,485 

 Mining ($1,000) 2001 $0 $1,187,453 

 Utilities ($1,000) 2001 $146 $518,725 

 Construction ($1,000) 2001 $3,562 $4,336,625 

 Manufacturing ($1,000) 2001 $2,526 $13,049,952 

 Wholesale Trade ($1,000) 2001 $1,072 $3,452,061 

 Retail Trade ($1,000) 2001 $3,126 $5,089,579 

 Transportation and Warehousing ($1,000) 2001 $1,200 $3,940,230 
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Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 
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Earnings by Industry (continued) County State 

 Information ($1,000) 2001 $341 $1,571,428 

 Finance and Insurance ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,015,868 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing ($1,000) 2001 n/a $749,101 

 Professional and Technical Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $3,639,470 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $0 $993,423 

 Administrative and Waste Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $1,897,150 

 Educational Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $529,588 

 Health Care and Social Assistance ($1,000) 2001 $2,361 $7,329,647 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation ($1,000) 2001 $63 $461,489 

 Accommodation and Food Services ($1,000) 2001 n/a $2,346,675 

 Other Services, except Public Administration ($1,000) 2001 $1,444 $1,931,021 

Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2001 $7,948 $13,218,964 

 Government and Government Enterprises ($1,000) 2000 $7,747 $12,452,644 

 Percent Change in Government and Govt. Enterprises 2000-2001 2.6% 6.2% 

 Federal, Civilian ($1,000) 2001 $895 $2,137,930 

 Military ($1,000) 2001 $256 $2,017,150 

 State Government ($1,000) 2001 $1,234 $3,406,268 

 Local Government ($1,000) 2001 $5,563 $5,657,616 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, 
and community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community 
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY  40546 or call (859) 257-7582. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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